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Additional Commissioner erf Raflway Safety, Northern Circle* Lucknow, is holding his statutory inquiry into this accident which has not yet been completed.

(c) Suitable action will be taken against tbe staff held responsible, if any.

(d) Compensation is to be paid as per decision of the Claims Commissioner. The Government of Uttar Pradesh has been approached to appoint ad-hoc Claims Commissioner to determine the claims for compensation.

Separate provisions for Kallnadi Hydro-Electric Projcct and Cwtvery Project hi

Karnataka

'360. SHRt C. K . JAHfcfe SHARIFF ;

SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased lo state:

(a) whether Planning Commission have agreed for separate provisions being made for the Kalinadi Hydro-Electric Project and Cauvcry Pioject in the State of Kar-
natuku; and

(.b) if so, the m«iin features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI K. C. PANT): (a) and (b). The Annual Plan 1974.75 for Karnataka has not so far been finalised.
Tbe major and medium inigation projects in the Cauvery bash) have not so far been accepted by the Planning Commission.

OH exploration In Srinagar, Kashmir

*3«L SHRI M. S. SANJEEVI RAO:

SHRI BHAG1RATH
BHANWAR:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed u> take up oil exploration in Srinagar and other places in Kashmir valley; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K. BO-
ROOAH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Four locatiors for drilling have been selected. They are at Raithan Bpd Chatter-
gam in Srinagar district and Watergam, and Pattan in Baramula district, J & K
State.

Railway Equipment Plant at Nasfk

*362. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY:

SHRI R. S. PANDEY:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: «

<a) whether Government have decided to «et up a Railway Equipment Plant at Nasik;

(b) if so, total expenditure involved; and

<c) the tentative date wher. it wilt start production ?

THE DFPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) Yes, Sir;

(b) The initial expenditure for setting up this plant is expccted to be Rs. 9.38 crores over a period of about 3 years chaigeable lo capital account;

(c) Regular production is expected to commence from December, 1976.
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3580.  SHRI  BISHWANATH  JHUN-
JHUNWALA: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) what is the total accumulation of money with liquidator of the Golcha Properties Pvt. Ltd.

(b) whether any progress has been made to settle the issue of payment of Income-tax on a deferred payment basis and to distribute the accumulated money among the creditors; and

(c)if so, the nature of decision taken and when further instalments will be given

to creditors ?

THE  DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF  LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY  AFFAIRS  (SHRI  BEDA-

BRATA BARUA): (a) Attention is invited to the statement laid on the Table of the House on 15th June, 1973 in fulfilment of the assurance given to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5704, dated the

3rd April, 1973, particularly part (a) thereof, wherein it has been stated that a sum of Rs. 77,01,591 had been received by the Office of official Liquidator upto 26th

March, 1973.  .

(b)Attention is invited to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1206 and the answer thereto dated 20th November, 1973, particularly part (c) and (d) of the answer wherein it has been stated that the issue of settlement with the Income tax Department is the subject matter of a scheme of compromise arrangement filed by some of the creditors of the company in liquidation in the Rajasthan High Court. Moreover, the liability of the company for the

Income-tax dues is subject matter of proceeding in the Supreme Court.

(c) The aforesaid proceedings are still pending and the distribution of further dividends by the Official Liquidator is a matter to be decided by the court as already stated in reply to part (e) of the Ixik Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2206 referred to above.

